June 2025 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) Data Tables

All-items
Food
Food purchased from stores
Food purchased from restaurants
Shelter
Rented accommodation
Owned accommodation
Water, fuel and electricity
Household operations, furnishings & equip.
Household operations
Household furnishings and equipment
Clothing and footwear
Clothing
Footwear
Clothing accessories, watches and jewellery
Clothing material, notions and services
Transportation
Private transportation
Public transportation
Health and personal care
Health care
Personal care
Recreation, education and reading
Recreation
Education and reading
Alcohol, tobacco, & recreational cannabis
Alcoholic beverages
Tobacco products and smokers' supplies
Recreational cannabis (201812=100)

All-items excluding food
All-items excluding food and energy
All-items excluding alcohol, tobacco, & rec. cannabis

British Columbia

Index | % Change From
Jun 25 | May 25 Jun 24

158.8 -0.1 2.1
188.4 0.4 3.1
188.8 0.5 3.6
185.1 0.1 2.4
164.3 0.1 2.6
161.8 -0.6 3.6
158.6 0.3 2.5
190.3 0.0 -0.6
129.0 -0.5 1.8
137.6 -0.2 1.8
113.3 -1.0 1.8
105.3 -1.1 2.2

87.9 -1.9 0.6

99.2 -1.6 -0.1
170.3 1.6 11.4
195.6 0.0 -0.1
169.3 -0.1 1.7
165.4 -0.3 1.9
185.3 2.8 -1.1
147.8 -0.1 2.1
151.7 -0.1 33
143.4 -0.3 1.0
143.9 -0.8 0.1
122.8 -1.1 -0.5
217.9 0.0 2.4
186.5 0.2 1.2
150.7 0.3 1.3
315.6 -0.1 2.2

74.9 0.0 -1.8
153.4 -0.3 1.9
149.2 -0.1 2.5
158.0 -0.1 2.1

PROVINCIAL COMPARISON - INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

Canada
Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

CPI uses a base period of 2002 for most items/categories.
Recreational cannabis has a base period of December 2018.

Monthly

Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24
164.4 0.1 1.9
164.4 0.6 1.2
167.7 0.1 0.8
167.7 0.5 1.6
164.0 0.4 1.2
161.0 0.1 2.2
166.0 0.1 1.8
164.3 0.1 2.2
165.5 0.1 1.7
172.3 0.2 1.7
158.8 -0.1 2.1

Adapted from Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index (CPI), July 2025.
This does not constitute an endorsement by Statistics Canada of this product.

Canada

Index % Change From

Jun25 | May 25  Jun24
164.4 0.1 1.9
195.6 0.1 2.9
192.8 0.1 2.8
201.2 0.3 3.2
187.3 0.2 2.9
161.6 0.3 4.6
195.3 0.2 2.8
191.9 -0.1 -1.0
132.9 -0.2 1.5
144.2 0.0 1.8
112.7 -0.5 0.4
95.1 -0.4 2.0
80.3 -0.5 0.2
91.4 -0.7 -0.3
166.5 0.2 12.2
181.0 0.0 2.2
172.6 0.5 -0.6
170.1 0.2 -0.1
184.8 3.9 -5.1
154.8 0.3 2.7
153.3 -0.1 2.7
156.6 0.6 2.6
129.6 -0.8 1.6
113.9 -0.9 1.5
184.1 -0.1 1.7
200.2 -0.1 1.9
152.8 0.0 2.6
329.4 0.0 1.5
70.3 -1.1 -1.8
158.8 0.1 1.7
155.4 0.1 2.6
163.3 0.1 1.9

Annual
Index %

2024 2023 Change
160.9 157.1 24
161.9 159.0 1.8
165.3 162.3 1.8
164.2 160.5 2.3
161.0 157.5 2.2
157.2 153.6 2.3
162.5 158.7 2.4
160.3 158.6 1.1
162.3 160.0 1.4
168.9 164.1 2.9
155.2 151.2 2.6




June 2025 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) Data Tables

FOOD - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

British Columbia

Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun24 Jun25 | May 25 Jun24
Food 188.4 0.4 3.1 195.6 0.1 2.9
Food purchased from stores 188.8 0.5 3.6 192.8 0.1 2.8
Meat 214.8 0.1 34 221.5 0.1 4.8
Fresh or frozen meat (excluding poultry) 255.5 0.8 6.2 245.5 0.5 7.7
Fresh or frozen beef 291.5 1.0 10.4 285.2 -0.1 9.6
Fresh or frozen pork 203.8 0.6 -0.3 176.9 3.0 4.6
Fresh or frozen poultry 200.4 -1.0 0.5 207.5 1.7 1.4
Fresh or frozen chicken 215.6 -1.2 -0.6 214.8 -2.5 1.0
Processed meat 186.9 0.1 2.6 202.2 1.1 4.0
Fish, seafood and other marine products 165.0 3.1 7.9 167.9 1.1 43
Fish 176.1 24 6.3 186.2 0.9 2.9
Dairy products and eggs 176.8 0.2 3.2 177.0 0.4 1.9
Dairy products 174.7 0.3 3.3 172.2 0.4 1.7
Fresh milk 199.7 1.2 3.7 181.5 0.2 2.3
Butter 197.6 1.6 2.5 203.7 2.6 0.0
Cheese 148.2 -1.4 0.1 157.5 -0.1 -0.5
Eggs 192.4 0.0 2.1 229.4 0.1 3.7
Bakery and cereal products (excluding baby food) 181.5 -0.6 -0.7 198.0 -0.5 -0.1
Bakery products 192.8 -0.7 -0.5 209.8 -0.6 0.3
Cereal products (excluding baby food) 164.2 -0.5 -0.9 176.5 -0.2 -0.7
Fruit, fruit preparations and nuts 182.7 -0.2 7.7 177.4 0.2 3.7
Fresh fruit 181.4 -0.8 6.2 166.9 -0.3 2.1
Preserved fruit and fruit preparations 174.6 -0.2 71 193.3 0.8 5.2
Vegetables and vegetable preparations 197.6 -3.4 -2.1 186.6 -3.5 -1.9
Fresh vegetables 198.3 -4.5 -34 184.0 -4.4 -3.1
Preserved vegetables and vegetable preparations 186.4 0.2 2.5 194.7 -1.1 1.6
Other food products and non-alcoholic beverages 182.8 3.0 6.1 187.5 1.4 5.0
Sugar and confectionery 2023 5.7 8.0 187.3 -0.6 5.3
Edible fats and oils 206.3 1.0 -6.3 237.2 -3.2 -9.8
Coffee and tea 192.2 1.2 224 194.7 7.0 19.4
Non-alcoholic beverages 178.6 1.7 1.4 173.9 1.0 1.9
Food purchased from restaurants 185.1 0.1 2.4 201.2 0.3 3.2

SHELTER - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE
British Columbia Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 [ May 25 Jun24 Jun25 | May 25 Jun24
Shelter 164.3 0.1 2.6 187.3 0.2 2.9
Rented accommodation 161.8 -0.6 3.6 161.6 0.3 4.6
Rent 162.1 -0.5 3.6 162.1 0.4 4.7
Owned accommodation 158.6 0.3 2.5 195.3 0.2 2.8
Homeowners' replacement cost 144.2 -0.2 -1.7 206.4 -0.4 -0.9
Property taxes and other special charges 265.9 0.0 8.0 199.1 0.0 6.0
Homeowners' home and mortgage insurance 317.2 1.9 4.5 361.5 1.4 4.8
Homeowners' maintenance and repairs 161.9 1.4 1.4 170.9 1.1 1.6
Water, fuel and electricity 190.3 0.0 -0.6 191.9 -0.1 -1.0
Electricity 205.0 0.0 4.9 171.8 0.4 1.7
Water 344.5 0.0 4.8 310.4 0.0 4.9
Natural gas 114.1 0.0 -14.5 130.5 -1.4 -14.1
Fuel oil and other fuels 2971 1.5 -11.9 295.0 0.4 -6.1

Adapted from Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index (CPI), July 2025.
This does not constitute an endorsement by Statistics Canada of this product.




June 2025 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) Data Tables

HOUSEHOLD OPERATIONS, FURNISH. & EQUIP. - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

British Columbia

Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From
Jun25 | May25 Jun24 Jun25 | May25 Jun?24
Household operations, furnishings & equip. 129.0 -0.5 1.8 132.9 -0.2 1.5
Household operations 137.6 -0.2 1.8 144.2 0.0 1.8
Communications 88.3 -1.1 0.3 90.2 -0.4 -1.1
Telephone services 54.5 -0.7 -2.7 70.8 -1.5 -5.3
Cellular services (202304=100) 71.1 -1.0 -3.8 X X X
Internet access services (200212=100) 175.5 -1.4 0.8 118.3 0.6 2.2
Child care and housekeeping services 175.1 1.2 3.2 159.9 0.3 -1.9
Household cleaning products 131.3 0.8 -2.0 141.4 0.6 1.4
Paper, plastic and aluminum foil supplies 154.5 0.7 3.1 167.4 1.0 2.6
Other household goods and services 172.9 0.0 2.3 188.0 0.1 3.8
Financial services (200212=100) 163.5 0.0 1.9 176.2 0.0 4.3
Household furnishings and equipment 113.3 -1.0 1.8 112.7 -0.5 0.4
Furniture and household textiles 115.3 -0.3 5.8 112.7 0.8 2.0
Furniture 112.0 0.1 7.1 108.0 1.4 33
Household textiles 122.8 -3.1 -1.2 131.9 -1.5 -2.8
Household equipment 100.6 -1.8 -1.4 98.1 -1.8 -1.1
Household appliances 94.6 -0.8 -0.3 98.9 -1.2 -0.4
Non-electric kitchen utensils, tableware and cookware 84.7 -5.8 -5.2 80.5 -2.5 -4.4
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE
British Columbia Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May25 Jun?24 Jun25 | May25 Jun?24
Clothing and footwear 105.3 -1.1 2.2 95.1 -0.4 2.0
Clothing 87.9 -1.9 0.6 80.3 -0.5 0.2
Women's clothing 86.5 -2.4 -0.3 78.2 0.9 0.0
Men's clothing 92.8 -0.9 3.0 88.0 -1.7 0.3
Children's clothing 83.9 -4.0 -1.3 71.2 -2.2 2.6
Footwear 99.2 -1.6 -0.1 91.4 -0.7 -0.3
Clothing accessories, watches and jewellery 170.3 1.6 1.4 166.5 0.2 12.2
Clothing material, notions and services 195.6 0.0 -0.1 181.0 0.0 2.2

TRANSPORTATION - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE
British Columbia Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24 Jun25 [ May25 Jun24
Transportation 169.3 -0.1 1.7 172.6 0.5 -0.6
Private transportation 165.4 -0.3 1.9 170.1 0.2 -0.1
Purchase, leasing and rental of passenger vehicles 129.9 0.5 6.2 130.5 0.5 4.2
Purchase and leasing of passenger vehicles 130.3 0.4 6.3 130.1 0.4 4.2
Purchase of passenger vehicles 130.9 0.4 6.2 170.6 15.0 3.6
Operation of passenger vehicles 193.3 -0.9 -0.3 206.8 0.0 -2.7
Gasoline 226.5 -3.1 -11.5 204.0 -0.7 -13.4
Passenger vehicle parts, maintenance and repairs 182.9 0.0 4.6 185.6 0.0 3.5
Other passenger vehicle operating expenses 165.3 0.4 6.5 215.8 0.7 6.3
Passenger vehicle insurance premiums 155.0 0.0 6.7 227.4 0.8 7.2
Passenger vehicle registration fees 100.0 0.0 0.0 101.4 0.0 1.0
Public transportation 185.3 2.8 -1.1 184.8 3.9 -5.1
Local and commuter transportation 177.4 -0.3 7.3 180.3 -0.8 2.8
City bus and subway transportation 172.9 0.0 9.4 185.5 0.0 3.5
Taxi and other local and commuter transportation services 160.2 -2.1 -5.5 164.0 -2.8 0.8
Inter-city transportation 186.4 5.1 -6.6 185.3 5.9 -8.0

x not available

CPI uses a base period of 2002 for most items/categories.
Cellular services has a base period of April 2023.

Internet access services and financial services have a base period of December 2002.

Adapted from Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index (CPI), July 2025.

This does not constitute an endorsement by Statistics Canada of this product.
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HEALTH AND PERSONAL CARE - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

British Columbia

Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24 Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24
Health and personal care 147.8 -0.1 2.1 154.8 0.3 2.7
Health care 151.7 -0.1 33 153.3 -0.1 2.7
Health care goods 109.4 -0.2 1.9 117.2 -0.1 1.5
Medicinal and pharmaceutical products 106.8 0.1 0.8 11.7 0.0 0.9
Prescribed medicines (excluding medicinal cannabis) 84.2 0.2 1.4 91.9 0.1 1.3
Non-prescribed medicines 150.3 -0.1 1.0 150.9 0.0 0.9
Health care services 223.6 0.0 4.9 218.9 0.0 4.2
Personal care 143.4 -0.3 1.0 156.6 0.6 2.6
Personal care supplies and equipment 122.3 -0.5 -0.5 128.9 0.9 2.1
Personal care services 174.0 0.0 4.4 197.6 0.0 35

RECREATION, EDUCATION & READING - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE
British Columbia Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24 Jun25 | May 25 Jun 24
Recreation, education and reading 143.9 -0.8 0.1 129.6 -0.8 1.6
Recreation 122.8 -1.1 -0.5 113.9 -0.9 1.5
Recreational equipment and services (excluding recreational vehicl 471 0.2 1.5 48.8 0.2 0.0
Purchase and operation of recreational vehicles 167.8 -0.8 -2.9 169.7 -0.1 1.7
Home entertainment equipment, parts and services 39.1 6.0 2.1 43.2 7.2 6.9
Travel services 134.7 4.3 9.4 116.2 -5.8 1.0
Traveller accommodation 149.0 8.9 0.7 113.9 6.3 1.1
Other cultural and recreational services 245.8 0.0 8.3 226.7 0.0 5.1
Video and audio subscription services 285.7 0.0 71 267.8 0.0 5.4
Education and reading 217.9 0.0 24 184.1 -0.1 1.7
Education 227.7 0.0 2.5 187.3 0.0 1.7
Tuition fees 250.1 0.0 24 194.5 0.0 1.8
Reading material (excluding textbooks) 206.2 0.2 2.2 186.4 -0.9 1.5

ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, & RECREATIONAL CANNABIS - DETAILED INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

British Columbia

Canada

Index | % Change From Index | % Change From

Jun25 | May 25 Jun24 Jun25 | May 25 Jun24
Alcohol, tobacco, & recreational cannabis 186.5 0.2 1.2 200.2 -0.1 1.9
Alcoholic beverages 150.7 0.3 1.3 152.8 0.0 2.6
Alcoholic beverages served in licensed establishments 162.0 0.0 1.5 1733 0.0 3.3
Alcoholic beverages purchased from stores 148.6 0.5 1.2 144.5 0.1 2.3
Beer purchased from stores 177.2 1.3 2.3 159.9 0.5 3.6
Wine purchased from stores 123.1 0.4 0.8 128.4 -0.3 2.0
Liquor purchased from stores 137.6 -0.3 0.6 137.6 -0.1 1.0
Tobacco products and smokers' supplies 315.6 -0.1 2.2 329.4 0.0 1.5
Cigarettes 318.6 -0.2 3.1 329.7 0.0 0.9
Recreational cannabis (201812=100) 74.9 0.0 -1.8 70.3 -1.41 -1.8

CPI uses a base period of 2002 for most items/categories
Recreational cannabis has a base period of December 2018.

Adapted from Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index (CPI), July 2025.

This does not constitute an endorsement by Statistics Canada of this product.




Vancouver
Victoria
St. John's (NL)

Charlottetown and Summerside

Halifax

Saint John (NB)
Québec
Montréal

Ottawa-Gatineau (ON)

Toronto
Thunder Bay
Winnipeg
Regina
Saskatoon
Edmonton
Calgary
Whitehorse
Yellowknife
Iqgaluit

2024 January
2024 February
2024 March
2024 April

2024 May

2024 June

2024 july

2024 August
2024 September
2024 October
2024 November
2024 December

2025 January
2025 February
2025 March
2025 April

2025 May

2025 June

2025 July

2025 August
2025 September
2025 October
2025 November
2025 December

REGIONAL COMPARISON - INDEX AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE

June 2025 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) Data Tables

Monthly Annual

Index % Change From Index %

Jun 25 May 25 Jun 24 2024 2023 Change
161.9 -0.2 2.3 158.1 154.1 2.6
155.7 0.1 1.9 151.9 148.2 2.5
163.7 0.7 1.0 161.3 157.9 2.2
168.6 0.1 0.9 166.1 162.7 2.1
166.9 0.5 2.0 163.1 158.9 2.6
164.7 0.9 1.9 160.9 157.4 2.2
159.8 0.3 2.6 155.2 151.7 2.3
163.8 0.1 23 159.7 155.5 2.7
166.8 -0.1 2.0 162.8 159.2 2.3
168.1 0.0 1.8 164.7 160.2 2.8
153.8 0.3 2.1 151.1 148.1 2.0
164.2 0.1 23 160.1 158.3 1.1
166.9 0.1 2.1 163.2 160.6 1.6
167.3 0.1 1.8 163.7 160.9 1.7
170.7 0.2 1.7 167.4 162.9 2.8
175.3 0.2 1.9 171.8 166.2 34
163.9 0.4 2.8 158.6 155.5 2.0
163.5 0.2 2.6 159.9 156.9 1.9
145.3 -0.1 0.9 144.1 141.9 1.6

MONTHLY INDEX FOR SELECT REGIONS AND ITEMS
All-items Energy Food Shelter

Canada B.C. Vancouver Victoria British Columbia
158.3 152.6 155.3 149.8 196.0 182.1 156.8
158.8 153.0 155.7 150.5 202.3 182.0 156.9
159.8 153.8 156.6 150.9 216.2 180.8 158.0
160.6 154.7 157.4 151.5 228.9 179.8 159.0
161.5 155.4 158.5 152.3 224.5 181.8 159.3
161.4 155.5 158.2 152.8 214.7 182.7 160.2
162.1 156.4 159.1 152.9 213.5 182.7 160.3
161.8 156.2 159.1 152.8 210.8 183.0 160.8
161.1 155.8 158.9 152.0 206.5 183.3 161.1
161.8 156.2 159.2 152.2 206.1 184.0 162.9
161.8 156.3 159.2 152.5 205.8 184.9 163.0
161.2 156.1 159.8 152.5 203.8 182.5 163.0
161.3 156.0 158.7 152.5 2135 182.6 163.3
163.0 157.6 160.2 154.1 218.6 185.5 163.7
163.5 157.8 160.4 154.6 214.8 186.8 163.8
163.4 157.8 160.8 154.4 195.1 187.6 164.2
164.3 159.0 162.2 155.5 200.6 187.7 164.2
164.4 158.8 161.9 155.7 196.6 188.4 164.3

The special aggregate energy includes electricity; natural gas; fuel oil and other fuels; gasoline; and fuel, parts
and accessories for recreational vehicles.

Regions refer to census metropolitan areas (CMAs), with the exceptions below:
- Charlottetown and Summerside is a combination of two census agglomerations (CAs).

- Ottawa-Gatineau (ON) only refers to the Ontario part of the CMA.

- Whitehorse, Yellowknife, and Igaluit refer to the census subdivision (CSD).

Adapted from Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index (CPI), July 2025.
This does not constitute an endorsement by Statistics Canada of this product.



